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ADJUDICATION 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this 

citation on April 1, 2013.  There are two counts in the citation. 

The first count alleges that Licensee violated §471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, and 

§5513 of the Crimes Code, 18 Pa. C.S. §5513, on June 9 and July 4, 2012, by possessing or 

operating gambling devices or paraphernalia or permitting gambling or lotteries, poolselling and/or 

bookmaking on the licensed premises. 

The second count alleges that Licensee violated §§401(b) and 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. §§4-401(b) and 4-406(a)(1), on April 4 and 11, 2012, by selling alcoholic beverages to 

nonmembers. 

A hearing was held on January 15, 2014, in Allentown, Pennsylvania.  The parties stipulated 

to the timely service of the notice letter and citation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. On April 4, 2012, an undercover liquor enforcement officer entered the licensed 

premises with a member at about 11:00 a.m.  The officer ordered draft beer and the member ordered 

club soda.  The officer paid for both beverages, although he has never been a member of this club.  

There were four operational video poker machines in the premises (N.T. 6-7). 

2. After about ten minutes there was a buzzer at the door.  The bartender looked at a 

monitor and said to a patron who was playing one of the video poker machines, “I don’t know this 

person.  Go back to your seat at the bar and take the cup [referring to a leather cup on the bar] and 

put it in your pocket.”  The patron complied.  The bartender opened the door and saw that it was a 
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delivery person.  She then told the patron he could go back to playing the machine.  The patron took 

the leather cup from his pocket and returned it to the bar (N.T. 7-8). 

3.   On April 11, 2012, the same officer returned to the club with a member.  Both ordered 

alcoholic beverages, which the officer paid for.  A patron was playing one of the video poker 

machines.  The display on the machine showed 900 credits.  The patron looked at the bartender.  

The bartender looked at the machine.  She then walked to the back storage room.  Several minutes 

later she came out of the room and looked at the patron.  The patron then entered the storage room.  

When he came out there was US currency in his right hand.  He went to the bar and put the money 

on it.  He then went back to the machine and played the credits down to zero.  While doing this, 50 

points at a time, he was dealt a winning hand of three aces, which he discarded (N.T. 8-11). 

4. After this the officer applied for membership in the club.  On April 27, 2012, he visited 

the club to see if his membership card had come in.  It had not.  He received the membership card in 

the mail on May 26, 2012, and then visited the club by himself (N.T. 11-12). 

5. On May 26, 2012, the officer saw that a patron playing one of the video poker machines 

had accumulated 3400 points.  The patron put up a sign which read “machine in use” and looked at 

the bartender.  The bartender looked at the patron.  The bartender then went to the storage room, 

and after she came out again the patron entered the storage room empty-handed.  When she came 

out there was US currency in her right hand.  She then went back to the machine and played the 

points down to zero, 50 at a time (N.T. 12-13). 

6. The officer saw the same sequence of events during a visit to the premises on June 9, 

2012.  While this patron was playing the points down to zero he was dealt a straight, but discarded 

several cards to disrupt it (N.T. 14-15). 

7. On June 9, 2012, the officer (now a member of the club) was sitting at the bar in the 

licensed premises when the bartender approached him with a leather cup.  The cup had a slot in the 

top into which money could be deposited.  The bartender said to the officer, “do you want to play?”  

The officer said he didn’t understand.  The bartender said, “well, what we do is it costs you a 

quarter.  If you put a quarter in the cup, you can roll the dice.  If you get four of a kind, you get a 

free drink.  If you get five of a kind, you keep all the money in the cup.  The officer played and lost.  

So did the other people at the bar (N.T. 15-16). 

8. On July 4, 2012, the officer and a liquor enforcement officer trainee entered the licensed 

premises at 12:30 p.m.  They sat at the bar and saw that the video poker machines were operational.  

A patron playing one of them looked at the bartender.  The bartender went to the back storage room, 

came out again, looked at the patron.  The patron entered the room and came out with money in his 

hand, which he put on the bar, and then played the points down to zero (N.T. 17-18). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Licensee violated §471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, and §5513 of the Crimes Code, 

18 Pa. C.S. §5513, on June 9 and July 4, 2012, by permitting gambling on the licensed premises. 

Licensee violated §§401(b) and 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §§4-401(b) and 4-

406(a)(1), on April 4 and 11, 2012, by selling alcoholic beverages to nonmembers. 
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DISCUSSION: 

Licensee’s complaints about this case – the de facto closing of the club when liquor 

enforcement officers raided it on July 4, 2012, and the seizure of $2,559 found in a woman’s purse 

inside the storage room – are matters over which I have no jurisdiction.  The BLCE does not report 

to me and I am not its supervisor.  Remedies for the unjust seizure of property come from common 

pleas court, not this tribunal. 

As to the merits of the case, I think the facts speak for themselves.  The evidence of 

gambling on the video poker machines was circumstantial, but it was entirely persuasive. 

PRIOR RECORD: 

Licensee has been licensed since January 23, 1934, and has had prior violations since July 1, 

1987, the date of establishment of the Office of Administrative Law Judge, as follows:  

 

In re Citation No. 89-1033.  $650.00 fine. 

1. Gambling (poker machines). 

 

In re Citation No. 91-1418.  $1,000.00 fine and 5 days suspension. 

1. Sales to nonmembers without prior arrangement. 

2. Gambling (poker machines). 

 

In re Citation No. 94-1287.  $150.00 fine. 

1. Failed to fulfill charter purposes. 

2. Failed to adhere to by-laws. 

3. Failed to maintain records in conformity with 40 PA Code. 

4. Failed to charge and collect dues. 

 

Citation No. 94-2910.  $75.00 fine. 

1. Failed to fulfill charter purposes. 

2. Failed to adhere to by-laws. 

 

In re Citation No. 97-0616.  $450.00 fine and 1 day suspension. 

1. Gambling (machines). 

In re Citation No. 05-1327.  $600.00 fine. 

1. Gambling (machines).   

PENALTY: 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, prescribes a penalty of license suspension 

or revocation or a fine in the $50.00 to $1,000.00 range, or both, for violations of this type.  

Penalties are assessed as follows: 

 

Count No. 1 – a fine of $700.00. 

Count No. 2 – a fine of $200.00. 

 



Citizens Fire Co. No. 2, Inc. Page 4 

In re Citation No. 13-0692 

 

 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Licensee, Citizens Fire Co. No. 2, Inc., License 

No. CC-1485, shall pay a fine of nine hundred dollars ($900.00) within 20 days of the mailing date 

of this order.  In the event the fine is not paid within 20 days, Licensee’s license will be suspended 

or revoked.  Jurisdiction is retained. 

 

Dated this         25TH          day of        February                , 2014. 

 

  

 

 
  David L. Shenkle, J. 

jb 

 

 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.   

WHETHER OR NOT RECONSIDERATION HAS BEEN REQUESTED, AGGRIEVED PERSONS MAY 

APPEAL TO THE PLCB, NORTHWEST OFFICE BUILDING, HARRISBURG, PA 17124 WITHIN 30 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER.    

THE PLCB CHIEF COUNSEL'S TELEPHONE NUMBER IS 717-783-9454. 

 

  

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment; Note Citation Number on Check 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The fine must be paid by cashier’s check, money order, or a check drawn on the business or trust 

account of an attorney licensed in Pennsylvania.  Personal and business checks are not 

acceptable unless bank certified.  Please make your guaranteed check payable to the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail it, along with any required documentation, to: 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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